

GAHC030002882025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : CRL.A(J)/29/2025

Sh. Lalbiakzuala
S/o P. Lalduhawma
R/o Chhingchhip Venghlun

VERSUS

The State of Mizoram and Anr.
Aizawl2:Sh. Ngurthantluanga
R/o IOC Veng
New Serchhi

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. Lalrokunga Pautu (Amicus Curiae)

Advocate for the Respondent : P.P./Addl.PP, Mizoram

B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA
ORDER

02.02.2026

1. Heard Mr. Timothy Lalrintluanga, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. Lalrokunga Pautu, learned Amicus Curiae. Also heard Mrs. Vanneihsiami, learned Addl. Public Prosecutor for the State Respondents, who submits that the

notice issued to respondent No. 2 has been duly served. In support of her submission, she has furnished a copy of the notice in which the signature of respondent No. 2 have been appended.

2. Since no one has appeared for respondent No. 2, this Court is inclined to appoint Legal Aid Counsel to defend the cause of respondent No. 2 in this appeal.

3. Accordingly, Mr. C. Tlanthianghlina, learned counsel is hereby appointed as Legal Aid Counsel to defend the cause of respondent No. 2 in this appeal.

4. The Registry is directed to furnish a copy of paper book to the newly appointed Legal Aid Counsel.

5. List this matter thereafter for hearing **after 2 (two) weeks.**

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant