

GAHC030002882025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : CRL.A(J)/29/2025**

Sh. Lalbiakzuala  
S/o P. Lalduhawma  
R/o Chhingchhip Venghlun

VERSUS

The State of Mizoram and Anr.  
Aizawl2:Sh. Ngurthantluanga  
R/o IOC Veng  
New Serchhi

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : Mr. Lalrokunga Pautu (Amicus Curiae)

**Advocate for the Respondent** : P.P./Addl.PP, Mizoram

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PRANJAL DAS**  
**JUDGMENT / ORDER**

Date : 02.03.2026

The learned *Amicus Curiae* for the appellant has sought for adjournment in this matter, which is allowed.

List the matter after two weeks on a date to be fixed by the Registry.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**